

Dated: 18th October, 2000

AGREEMENT

Between:

“the States”

THE STATES OF GUERNSEY

and

“MIB”

MOTOR INSURERS' BUREAU,
152 Silbury Boulevard,
Milton Keynes,
MK9 1NB.

COLLAS DAY,
Manor Place,
St. Peter Port,
Guernsey.

In accordance with the Agreement made on 31st December, 1945 between the Minister of War Transport and Insurers transacting compulsory motor vehicle insurance business in Great Britain (published by the Stationery Office under the title “Motor Vehicle Insurance Fund”) a corporation called the “Motor Insurers’ Bureau” entered into an agreement evidenced by a letter dated 18th November, 1953 addressed by the Chairman of the Motor Insurers’ Bureau to the Bailiff of Guernsey to give effect from 1st December, 1953 to the principle recommended in July, 1937 by the Departmental Committee under Sir Felix Cassel, (Cmnd 5528), to secure compensation to third party victims of road accidents in cases where, notwithstanding the provisions of the law relating to compulsory insurance, the victim is deprived of compensation by the absence of insurance, or of effective insurance. That Agreement was replaced by an Agreement which operated in respect of accidents occurring on or after 1st August, 1975. The Agreement of 1975 was replaced by an Agreement which operated in respect of accidents occurring on or after 2nd October, 1989. The 1990 Agreement has now been replaced by a new Agreement which operates in respect of accidents occurring on or after 11th October, 2000.

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made the **EIGHTEENTH** day of October, 2000

Between: **THE STATES OF GUERNSEY** (hereinafter referred to as “the States”) and the **MOTOR INSURERS’ BUREAU**, whose registered office is at 152 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9 1NB (hereinafter referred to as “MIB”).

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

INTERPRETATION

General Definitions

1. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the following meanings -

“the 1936 Law”	means the Road Traffic (Compulsory Third-Party Insurance) (Guernsey) Law, 1936, as amended;
“1990 Agreement”	means the Agreement made on 4 th December, 1990 between the States and MIB;
“public holiday”	means a day which is, or is to be observed as, a public holiday under the Public Holidays Ordinance, 1994;
“claimant”	means a person who has commenced or who proposes to commence relevant proceedings and has made an application under this Agreement in respect thereof;
“contract of insurance”	means a policy of insurance or a security covering a relevant liability;
“insurer”	includes the giver of a security;
“MIB’s obligation”	means the obligation contained in clause 5;
“property”	means any property whether real, heritable or personal;
“relevant liability”	means a liability in respect of which a contract of insurance must be in force to comply with the 1936 Law;
“relevant proceedings”	means proceedings in respect of a relevant liability “and “Commencement””, in relation to such proceedings means when the summons is first in the hands of Her Majesty’s Sergeant;
“relevant sum”	means a sum payable or remaining payable under an unsatisfied judgment, including - <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) an amount payable or remaining payable in respect of interest on that sum, and (b) either the whole of the costs (whether taxed or not) awarded by the Court as part of that judgment or, where the judgment includes an award in respect of a liability which is not a relevant liability, such proportion of those costs as the relevant liability bears to the total sum awarded under the judgment;

“specified excess”	means £300 or such other sum as may from time to time be agreed in writing between the States and MIB;
“unsatisfied judgment”	means a judgment or order (by whatever name called) in respect of a relevant liability which has not been satisfied in full within seven days from the date upon which the claimant became entitled to enforce it.

Meaning of references

2. (1) Save as otherwise herein provided, the Interpretation (Guernsey) Law, 1948 shall apply for the interpretation of this Agreement as it applies for the interpretation of an enactment.
- (2) Where, under this Agreement, something is required to be done -
 - (a) within a specified period after or from the happening of a particular event, the period begins on the day after the happening of that event;
 - (b) within or not less than a specified period before a particular event, the period ends on the day immediately before the happening of that event.
- (3) Where, apart from this paragraph, the period in question, being a period of seven days or less, would include a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday or Christmas Day or Good Friday, that day shall be excluded.
- (4) Save where expressly otherwise provided, a reference in this Agreement to a numbered clause is a reference to the clause bearing that number in this Agreement and a reference to a numbered paragraph is a reference to a paragraph bearing that number in the clause in which the reference occurs.
- (5) In this Agreement -
 - (a) a reference (however framed) to the doing of any act or thing by or the happening of any event in relation to the claimant includes a reference

to the doing of that act or thing by or the happening of that event in relation to an Advocate or other person acting on his behalf, and

- (b) a requirement to give notice to, or to serve documents upon, MIB or an insurer mentioned in clause 9(1)(a) shall be satisfied by the giving of the notice to, or the service of the documents upon, an Advocate acting on its behalf in the manner provided for.

Claimant not of full age or capacity

3. Where, under and in accordance with this Agreement -
- (a) any act or thing is done to or by an Advocate or other person acting on behalf of a claimant;
 - (b) any decision is made by or in respect of an Advocate or other person acting on behalf of a claimant; or
 - (c) any sum is paid to an Advocate or other person acting on behalf of a claimant;
- then, whatever may be the age or other circumstances affecting the capacity of the claimant, that act, thing, decision or sum shall be treated as if it had been done to or by, or made in respect of or paid to a claimant of full age and capacity.

PRINCIPAL TERMS

Duration of Agreement

4. (1) This Agreement shall come into force on 11th October, 2000, in relation to accidents occurring on or after that date and, save as provided by clause 21, the 1990 Agreement shall cease and determine immediately before that date.
- (2) This Agreement may be determined by the States or by MIB giving to the other not less than twelve months' notice in writing but without prejudice to

its continued operation in respect of accidents occurring before the date of termination.

MIB's obligation to satisfy compensation claims

5. (1) Subject to clauses 6 to 15, if a claimant has obtained against any person in a Court in Guernsey a judgment which is an unsatisfied judgment then MIB will pay the relevant sum to, or to the satisfaction of, the claimant or will cause the same to be so paid.
- (2) Paragraph (1) applies whether or not the person liable to satisfy the judgment is in fact covered by a contract of insurance and whatever may be the cause of his failure to satisfy the judgment.

EXCEPTIONS TO AGREEMENT

6. (1) Clause 5 does not apply in the case of an application made in respect of a claim of any of the following descriptions (and, where part only of a claim satisfies such a description, clause 5 does not apply to that part)
- (a) a claim arising out of a relevant liability incurred by the user of a vehicle owned by or in the possession of the Crown or the States, unless -
- (i) responsibility for the existence of a contract of insurance under the 1936 Law in relation to that vehicle had been undertaken by some other person (whether or not the person liable was in fact covered by a contract of insurance); or
- (ii) the relevant liability was in fact covered by a contract of insurance;

- (b) a claim arising out of the use of a vehicle which is not required to be covered by a contract of insurance by virtue of section 2(3) of the 1936 Law, unless the use is in fact covered by such a contract;
- (c) a claim by, or for the benefit of, a person (“the beneficiary”) other than the person suffering death, injury or other damage which is made either
 - (i) in respect of a cause of action or a judgment which has been assigned to the beneficiary; or
 - (ii) pursuant to a right of subrogation or contractual or other right belonging to the beneficiary;
- (d) a claim in respect of damage to a motor vehicle or losses arising therefrom where, at the time when the damage to it was sustained -
 - (i) there was not in force in relation to the use of that vehicle such a contract of insurance as is required by the 1936 Law; and
 - (ii) the claimant either knew or ought to have known that that was the case;
- (e) a claim which is made in respect of a relevant liability described in paragraph (2) by a claimant who, at the time of the use giving rise to the relevant liability was voluntarily allowing himself to be carried in the vehicle and, either before the commencement of his journey in the vehicle or after such commencement if he could reasonably be expected to have alighted from it, knew or ought to have known that -
 - (i) the vehicle had been stolen or unlawfully taken;

- (ii) the vehicle was being used without there being in force in relation to its use such a contract of insurance as would comply with the 1936 Law;
 - (iii) the vehicle was being used in the course or furtherance of a crime; or
 - (iv) the vehicle was being used as a means of escape from, or avoidance of, lawful apprehension.
- (2) The relevant liability referred to in paragraph (1)(e) is a liability incurred by the owner or registered keeper or a person using the vehicle in which the claimant was being carried.
- (3) The burden of proving that the claimant knew or ought to have known of any matter set out in paragraph 1(e) shall be on MIB but, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, proof by MIB of any of the following matters shall be taken as proof of the claimant's knowledge of the matter set out in paragraph (1)(e)(ii) -
- (a) that the claimant was the owner or registered keeper of the vehicle or had caused or permitted its use;
 - (b) that the claimant knew the vehicle was being used by a person who was below the minimum age at which he could be granted a licence authorising the driving of a vehicle of that class;
 - (c) that the claimant knew that the person driving the vehicle was disqualified for holding or obtaining a driving licence;
 - (d) that the claimant knew that the user of the vehicle was neither its owner nor registered keeper nor an employee of the owner or

registered keeper nor the owner or registered keeper of any other vehicle.

- (4) Knowledge which the claimant has or ought to have for the purposes of paragraph (1)(e) includes knowledge of matters which he could reasonably be expected to have been aware of had he not been under the self-induced influence of drink or drugs.
- (5) For the purposes of this clause -
- (a) a vehicle which has been unlawfully removed from the possession of the Crown shall be taken to continue in that possession whilst it is kept so removed,
 - (b) references to a person being carried in a vehicle include references to his being carried upon, entering, getting on to and alighting from the vehicle; and
 - (c) "owner", in relation to a vehicle which is the subject of a hiring agreement or a hire-purchase agreement, means the person in possession of the vehicle under that agreement.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO MIB'S OBLIGATION

Form of application

7. (1) MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation unless an application is made to the person specified in clause 9(1) -
- (a) in such form;
 - (b) giving such information about the relevant proceeding and other matters relevant to this Agreement; and

- (c) accompanied by such documents as MIB may reasonably require.
- (2) Where an application is signed by a person who is neither the claimant nor an Advocate acting on his behalf MIB may refuse to accept the application (and shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation) until it is reasonably satisfied that, having regard to the status of the signatory and his relationship to the claimant, the claimant is fully aware of the contents and effect of the application but subject thereto MIB shall not refuse to accept such an application by reason only that it is signed by a person other than the claimant or his Advocate.

Service of notices etc.

- 8. Any notice required to be given or documents to be supplied to MIB pursuant to clauses 9 and 10 of this Agreement shall be sufficiently given or supplied only if sent by facsimile transmission or by Registered or Recorded Delivery post to MIB's registered office for the time being and delivery shall be proved by the production of a facsimile transmission report produced by the sender's facsimile machine or an appropriate postal receipt.

Notice of relevant proceeding

- 9. (1) MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation unless proper notice of the bringing of the relevant proceedings has been given by the claimant not later than fourteen days after the commencement of those proceedings -
 - (a) in the case of proceeding in respect of a relevant liability which is covered by a contract of insurance with an insurer whose identity can be ascertained, to that insurer;
 - (b) in any other case, to MIB;

- (2) In this clause “proper notice” means, except in so far as any part of such information or any copy document or other thing has already been supplied under clause 7 -
- (a) notice in writing that proceedings have been commenced by Summons, Cause, Signification or other official document or other means;
 - (b) a copy of the Summons, Cause, Signification or other official document providing evidence of the commencement of the proceeding;
 - (c) a copy or details of any insurance policy providing benefits in the case of the death, bodily injury or damage to property to which the proceeding relate where the claimant is the insured party and the benefits are available to him;
 - (d) copies of all correspondence in the possession of the claimant or (as the case may be) his Advocate or agent to or from the Defendant or (as the case may be) his Advocate, insurers or agent which is relevant to -
 - (i) the death, bodily injury or damage for which the Defendant is alleged to be responsible; or
 - (ii) any contract of insurance which covers, or which may or has been alleged to cover, liability for such death, injury or damage the benefit of which is, or is claimed to be, available to the Defendant;
 - (e) a copy of all other documents which are required under the appropriate rules of procedure to be served on a Defendant;
 - (f) such other information about the relevant proceedings as MIB may reasonably specify.

Further information

10. (1) MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation unless the claimant has, not later than seven days after the occurrence of any of the following events, namely -

- (a) the filing of a defence in the relevant proceedings;
- (b) any amendment to the particulars of the claim or any amendment of or addition to any schedule or other document required to be served therewith; and
- (c) either -
 - (i) the setting down of the case for trial; or
 - (ii) where the Court gives notice to the claimant of the trial date, the date when that notice is received;

given notice in writing of the date of that event to the person specified in clause 9(1) and has, in the case of the filing of a defence or an amendment of the particulars of the claim or any amendment of or addition to any schedule or other document required to be served therewith, supplied a copy thereof to that person.

(2) MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation unless the claimant furnishes to the person specified in clause 9(1) within a reasonable time after being required to do so such further information and documents in support of his claim as MIB may reasonably require notwithstanding that the claimant may have complied with clause 7(1).

Section 7 of 1936 Law

11. MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation unless the claimant has as soon as reasonably practicable -
- (a) demanded the information and, where appropriate, the particulars specified in section 7 of the 1936 Law; and
 - (b) if the person of whom the demand is made fails to comply with the provisions of that subsection -
 - (i) made a formal complaint to a police officer in respect of such failure; and
 - (ii) used all reasonable endeavours to obtain the name and address of the registered keeper of the vehicle

or, if so required by MIB, has authorised MIB to take such steps on his behalf.

Prosecution of proceedings

12. MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation -
- (a) unless the claimant has, if so required by MIB and having been granted a full indemnity by MIB as to costs, taken all reasonable steps to obtain judgment against every person who may be liable (including any person who may be vicariously liable) in respect of the injury or death or damage to property; or
 - (b) if the claimant, upon being requested to do so by MIB, refuses to consent to MIB being joined as a party to the relevant proceedings.

Assignment of judgment and undertakings

13. MIB shall incur no liability under MIB's obligation unless the claimant has -

- (a) assigned to MIB or its nominee the unsatisfied judgment, whether or not that judgment includes an amount in respect of a liability other than a relevant liability, and any order for costs made in the relevant proceedings; and
- (b) undertaken to repay to MIB any sum paid to him -
 - (i) by MIB in discharge of MIB's obligation if the judgment is subsequently set aside either as a whole or in respect of the part of the relevant liability to which that sum relates;
 - (ii) by any other person by way of compensation or benefit for the death, bodily injury or other damage to which the relevant proceeding relate, including a sum which would have been deductible under the provisions of clause 15 if it had been received before MIB was obliged to satisfy MIB's obligation.

LIMITATION ON MIB'S LIABILITY

Compensation for damage to property

14. (1) Where a claim under this Agreement includes a claim in respect of damage to property, MIB's obligation in respect of that part of the relevant sum which is awarded for such damage and any losses arising therefrom (referred to in this clause as "the property damage compensation") is limited in accordance with the following paragraphs.
- (2) Where the property damage compensation does not exceed the specified excess, MIB shall incur no liability.

- (3) Where the property damage compensation in respect of any one accident exceeds the specified excess but does not exceed £250,000, MIB shall incur liability less the specified excess.
- (4) Where the property damage compensation in respect of any one accident exceeds £250,000, MIB shall incur liability only in respect of the sum of £250,000 less the specified excess.

Compensation received from other sources

15. Where a claimant has received compensation from -

- (a) the Policyholders Protection Board;
- (b) an insurer under an insurance agreement or arrangement; or
- (c) any other source;

in respect of the death, bodily injury or other damage to which the relevant proceedings relate and such compensation has not been taken into account in the calculation of the relevant sum MIB may deduct from the relevant sum, in addition to any sum deductible under clause 14, an amount equal to that compensation.

MISCELLANEOUS

Notifications of decisions by MIB

16. Where a claimant -

- (a) has made an application in accordance with clause 7; and
- (b) has given to the person specified in clause 9(1) proper notice of the relevant proceedings in accordance with clause 9(2);

MIB shall -

- (i) give a reasoned reply to any request made by the claimant relating to the payment of compensation in pursuance of MIB's obligation; and
- (ii) as soon as reasonably practicable notify the claimant in writing of its decision regarding the payment of the relevant sum, together with the reasons for that decision.

Reference of disputes to the President of the Board of Administration

17. (1) In the event of any dispute as to the reasonableness of a requirement made by MIB for the supply of information or documentation or for the taking of any step by the claimant, it may be referred by the claimant or MIB to the President of the Board of Administration ("the President") whose decision shall be final.
- (2) Where a dispute is referred to the President -
- (a) MIB shall supply the President and, if it has not already done so, the claimant with notice in writing of the requirement from which the dispute arises, together with the reasons for that requirement and such further information as MIB considers relevant; and
 - (b) where the dispute is referred by the claimant, the claimant shall supply the President and, if he has not already done so, MIB with notice in writing of the grounds on which he disputes the reasonableness of the requirement.

Recoveries

18. Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent an insurer from providing by conditions in a contract of insurance that all sums paid by the insurer or by MIB by virtue of this

Agreement in or towards the discharge of the liability of the insured shall be recoverable by them or by MIB from the insured or from any other person.

Apportionment of damages, etc.

19. (1) Where an unsatisfied judgment which includes an amount in respect of a liability other than a relevant liability has been assigned to MIB or its nominee in pursuance of clause 13 MIB shall -
- (a) apportion any sum it receives in satisfaction or partial satisfaction of the judgment according to the proportion which the damages awarded in respect of the relevant liability bear to the damages awarded in respect of the other liability; and
 - (b) account to the claimant in respect of the moneys received properly apportionable to the other liability.
- (2) Where the sum received includes an amount in respect of interest or an amount awarded under an order for costs, the interest or the amount received in pursuance of the order shall be dealt with in the manner provided in paragraph (1).

Agents

20. MIB may perform any of its obligations under this agreement by agents.

Transitional provisions

21. (1) The 1990 Agreement shall continue in force in relation to claims arising out of accidents occurring before 11th October, 2000, with the modifications contained in paragraph (2).

(2) In relation to any claim made under the 1990 Agreement after this Agreement has come into force, the 1990 Agreement shall apply as if there were included thereon the following provision:

“Where any person in whose favour a judgment in respect of a relevant liability has been made has -

(a) made a claim under this Agreement; and

(b) satisfied the requirements specified in clause 5 hereof;

MIB shall, if requested to do so, give him a reasoned reply regarding the satisfaction of that claim.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been signed by Laurence Charles Morgan, President of the States Advisory and Financial Committee for and on behalf of the States of Guernsey and the Motor Insurers’ Bureau have caused their Common Seal to be hereto affixed the day and year first above written.

Signed by the said
LAURENCE CHARLES MORGAN,
President of the Advisory and Finance Committee
for and on behalf of the States of Guernsey
in the presence of:-



The **COMMON SEAL** of the
MOTOR INSURERS’ BUREAU
was hereunto affixed
in the presence of:-



Directors of the Board of Management

Secretary